NMI 14/2/102
Rev 3
Page 1 of 12
36 Bradfield Road, West Lindfield NSW 2070
Certificate of Approval
NMI 14/2/102
Issued by the Chief Metrologist under Regulation 60
of the

Instruments are marked with the following data, together in one location:
Manufacturer’s mark, or name written in full  ………..
Model designation ………..
Serial number ………..
Pattern approval mark  NMI 14/2/102
Number of phases  ………..
Number or wires  ………..
Reference frequency  ……….. Hz
Temperature limits (if other than -10 to 60oC) .... to ….°C
Meter constant  ………..
Rated voltage  ……….. AC
Rated currents:  Ib ……… A
 Imax ……. A
Accuracy class  ...
 Description of Variant 1    approved on 05/12/17
A CET ELECTRIC TECHNOLOGY INC. model CET PMC-340-BB35XAE poly
phase class 0.5 CT connected static watt hour meter (Figure 2) used to measure
electrical energy.
The variant has the same Field of Operation and Features and Functions as the
pattern except for the following:
 Rated currents: Rated current, I
n
    5 A
 Maximum current, I
max
 6 A
 Meter constant      1000 imp/kWh
 Accuracy class     0.5
 Description of Variant 2    approved on 07/03/18
A CET ELECTRIC TECHNOLOGY INC. model CET PMC-340-BA35XAE poly
phase class 1 direct connected static watt hour meter (the pattern) used to
measure electrical energy, also known as IPD3100C with appropriate markings
(Figure 3).
 Description of Variant 3    approved on 07/03/18
A CET ELECTRIC TECHNOLOGY INC. model CET PMC-340-BB35XAE poly
phase class 0.5 CT connected static watt hour meter (variant 1) used to measure
electrical energy, also known as IPD3005C with appropriate markings (Figure 4).
 Description of Variant 4    approved on 29/03/22
A CET ELECTRIC TECHNOLOGY INC. model CET PMC-340-BA35XAE poly
phase class 1 direct connected static watt hour meter (the pattern) used to
measure electrical energy.
The variant has the same Field of Operation as the pattern except for the
following:
 Meter constant     100 imp/kWh or 500 imp/kWh
NMI 14/2/102
Rev 3
Page 5 of 12
The variant has the same Features and Functions as the pattern except for the
following:
 Firmware version V.1.00.03
 Additional meter constant is user configurable using menu system on LCD
screen (Figure 5).
Note: Only meters with the updated Firmware version to be used for selecting
additional meter constant.
 Description of Variant 5    approved on 29/03/22
A CET ELECTRIC TECHNOLOGY INC. model CET PMC-340-BB35XAE poly
phase class 0.5 CT connected static watt hour meter (variant 1) used to measure
electrical energy, used to measure electrical energy.
The variant has the same Field of Operation as variant 1 except for the following:
 Meter constant          1000 imp/kWh, 3200 imp/kWh or 5000 imp/kWh
The variant has the same Features and Functions as variant 1 except for the
following:
 Firmware version V.1.00.03
 Additional meter constant is user configurable using menu system on LCD
screen (Figure 6).
Note: Only meters with the updated Firmware version to be used for selecting
additional meter constant.
NMI 14/2/102
Rev 3
Page 6 of 12
TEST PROCEDURE No 14/2/102
Instruments tested for initial verification shall comply with the certificate of approval
and technical schedule, and the maximum permissible errors for verifications at the